Off balance sheet cash flows
Financial guarantees provided to
customers 271 - - - - 271
Undrawn commitments to lend 5,822 - - - - 5,822
Total 6,093 - - - - 6,093
Net cash flow (4,598) (11,934) (16,813) 33,712 150,221 150,588

The bank holds the following liquid assets for the purpose of managing liquidity risk:

2025 2024
$'000 $'000

Cash and cash equivalents 24,892 21,251
Deposits with financial institutions 3,971 4,178
Deposit/cash held with related parties 1,065 1,147

Total liquid assets 29,928 26,576

aprint
Stamp

Bank of Baroda (New Zealand) Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

60

28. Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarise the post-tax sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities to changes in interest rate and currency risks. The
carrying value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial modelling was used to determine the
impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario. The sensitivity analysis is performed based on the reporting of interest risk and
foreign exchange rates.

Interest rate risk

Carrying
amounts -1% profit +1% profit -1% equity +1% equity

As at 31 March 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 24,892 (234) 234 (234) 234
Due from other financial institutions 3,971 (25) 25 (25) 25
Loans and advances 86,817 (504) 504 (504) 504

Financial liabilities
Deposits and other borrowings 60,800 (388) 388 (388) 388

Carrying
amounts -1% profit +1% profit -1% equity +1% equity

As at 31 March 2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 21,251 (199) 199 (199) 199
Due from other financial institutions 4,178 (35) 35 (35) 35
Loans and advances 101,094 (664) 664 (664) 664

Financial liabilities
Deposits and other borrowings 72,903 (476) 476 (476) 476

Currency risk

Carrying
amounts -1% profit +1% profit -1% equity +1% equity

As at 31 March 2025 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 24,892 (45) 45 (45) 45
Balances due from related parties 1,065 (107) 107 (107) 107
Due from other financial institutions 3,971 (97) 97 (97) 97

Financial liabilities
Deposits and other borrowings 60,800 (238) 238 (238) 238

Carrying
amounts -1% profit +1% profit -1% equity +1% equity

As at 31 March 2024 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 21,251 (50) 50 (50) 50
Balances with related parties 1,147 (115) 115 (115) 115
Loans and advances 4,178 (418) 418 (418) 418

Financial liabilities
Deposits and other borrowings 72,903 (508) 508 (508) 508

aprint
Stamp

Bank of Baroda (New Zealand) Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2025

61

29. Fair value of financial instruments

Level of fair 2025 2025
value estimate Carrying amounts Estimated fair value

$'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Level 1 24,892 24,892
Balances with related parties Level 2 1,065 1,065
Due from other financial institutions Level 2 3,971 4,041
Loans and advances Level 3 86,817 88,437
Other financial assets Level 2 329 329
Total financial assets 117,074 118,764

Financial liabilities
Due to related parties Level 2 741 741
Deposits and other borrowings Level 3 60,800 60,060
Other financial liabilities Level 2 935 935
Total financial liabilities 62,476 61,736

Level of fair 2024 2024
value estimate Carrying amounts Estimated fair value

$'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Level 1 21,251 21,251
Balances with related parties Level 2 1,147 1,147
Due from other financial institutions Level 2 4,178 4,232
Loans and advances Level 3 101,094 101,300
Other financial assets Level 2 396 396
Total financial assets 128,066 128,326

Financial liabilities
Due to related parties Level 2 838 838
Deposits and other borrowings Level 3 72,903 71,470
Other financial liabilities Level 2 916 916
Total financial liabilities 74,657 73,224

Fair value measurements
The fair value of financial instruments is determined on a hierarchical basis that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the
measurements. The fair value hierarchy is:

● Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
● Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for

the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
● Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the assets or liabilities that are